

No. 22-200

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, FKA SLACK
TECHNOLOGIES, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FIYYAZ PIRANI,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF EVIDENCE AND CIVIL
PROCEDURE SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

SHARAN NIRMUL
MATTHEW MUSTOKOFF
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER &
CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087

STEPHEN A. SALTZBURG
2000 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20052

JEREMY A. LIEBERMAN
Counsel of Record
EMMA GILMORE
MARC I. GROSS
POMERANTZ LLP
600 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 661-1100
jalieberman@pomlaw.com

DANIEL J. CAPRA
150 West 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023

Counsel for Amici Curiae

319486



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. When A Corporation Is Aware of the Number of Outstanding Shares It Has Issued But Not Registered and Deliberately Decides Not To Register All Outstanding Shares At The Same Time, An Individual Who Purchases A Registered Security At The Offering Price on the First Day It Is Sold Should Be Presumed To Have Standing4

 A. Background.....4

 B. The Plaintiff5

 C. Slack’s Decision to Register Only Some Shares.....5

 D. The Utility of Presumptions And The Need For A Presumption In This Case.....6

 E. Furthering the Intent of Congress9

 II. When A Company is Fully Aware That Unregistered Shares of Its Stock Are Held By Employees, Officers, Early Investors Or Others And the Company Chooses To Register Only Some of Its Outstanding Shares In A Manner That Will Make It Unnecessarily Difficult to Distinguish Registered Shares From Unregistered Shares, The Burden of Drawing The Distinction Should Shift to the Company11

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U. S. | 7 |
| <i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) | 6, 10, 15 |
| <i>Chem-Nuclear Systems, Inc. v. Arivec Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1105 (N.D. Ga. 1997) | 14 |
| <i>County of Suffolk v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) | 14 |
| <i>Freightliner Market Dev. Corp. v. Silver Wheel Freightlines, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1987) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Retirement System</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021) | 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 14 |
| <i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) | 6, 12 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Pirani v. Slack Techs., Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 367 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... | 5, 11 |
| <i>Sharp v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 649 F. 2d 175 (CA3 1981), cert. denied, 455 U. S. 938 (1982) | 7 |
| <i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 390 (1940)..... | 11 |
| <i>Tom Lange Co. v. Kornblum & Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1996) | 12, 13 |
| <i>United States v. Bliss</i> , 667 F. Supp. 1298 (E.D. Mo. 1987)..... | 14 |
| Statutes | |
| 7 U.S.C. § 499a(b)..... | 12 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 363(c)(2)..... | 13 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§77 <i>et seq</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Evid. 301 | 8 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 17 C.R.F. § 240.10b-5 | 7, 8 |

| | |
|---|---|
| Boris Feldman, <i>A Modest Strategy for Combating Frivolous IPO Lawsuits</i> , Harv. Law Sch. F. on Corp. Governance and Fin. Reg. (March 13, 2015)..... | 6 |
| D. Louisell & C. Mueller, <i>Federal Evidence</i> (1977)..... | 7 |
| E. Cleary, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (3rd ed. 1984)..... | 8 |
| NYSE Listed Company Manual— Section 102.01B Footnote E, NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE (Aug. 26, 2020)..... | 2 |
